
 

1 
 
US-DOCS\110293872 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

-------------------------------------------------------- 
In re: 
 
EMERGE ENERGY SERVICES LP, et al., 
 
     Debtors.1 
 
 
-------------------------------------------------------- 

x 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
x 

 
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 19-11563 (KBO) 
 
(Jointly Administered) 
 
Objection Deadline:  October 1, 2019 at 4:00 p.m. (ET) 

FIRST MONTHLY APPLICATION OF LATHAM & WATKINS LLP FOR 
ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES RENDERED AND FOR 

REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AS CO-COUNSEL TO THE DEBTORS AND 
DEBTORS-IN-POSSESSION FOR THE PERIOD FROM  

JULY 15, 2019 THROUGH JULY 31, 2019 
 
Name of Applicant:     Latham & Watkins LLP     
 

Authorized to Provide Professional Services to: the above-captioned debtors and debtors-in-  
       possession      
 

Date of Retention:      September 4, 2019, nunc pro tunc to July 15, 
2019           

 

Period for which compensation 
and reimbursement are sought:   July 15, 2019 through July 31, 2019   
 

Amount of Compensation sought as actual, 
reasonable, and necessary:    $289,700.25 (80% = $231,760.20)   
 
Amount of Expense Reimbursement sought 
as actual, reasonable, and necessary:   $9,354.80      
 
This is a(n):   X   monthly   ___  interim ___ final application 
 
This monthly application includes 0 hours with a value of $0 incurred in connection with the 
preparation of fee applications. 
 
Prior Applications Filed: None 
  

                                                 
1 The Debtors in these cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, 
are: Emerge Energy Services LP (2937), Emerge Energy Services GP LLC (4683), Emerge Energy Services Operating 
LLC (2511), Superior Silica Sands LLC (9889), and Emerge Energy Services Finance Corporation (9875).  The 
Debtors’ address is 5600 Clearfork Main Street, Suite 400, Fort Worth, Texas 76109. 

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365    Filed 09/11/19    Page 1 of 18

¨1¤{/_3)+     +N«

1911563190911000000000011

Docket #0365  Date Filed: 09/11/2019



 

2 
 
US-DOCS\110293872 

COMPENSATION BY PROFESSIONAL 
JULY 15, 2019 THROUGH JULY 31, 2019 

 
Name of 
Professional 

Position of the Applicant; Date of 
Hire; Year of Obtaining License to 
Practice 

Hourly 
Billing 
Rate2 

Total 
Hours 
Billed 

Total 
Compensation 

Mack, Joel Partner; 1985; California 1986, Texas 
2010 

$1,345 3.6 $4,842.00 

Maierson, Ryan Partner; 2011; Texas 1996 $1,345 0.3 $403.50 

Ozdogan, 
Catherine 

Partner; 2011; Texas 1994, New York 
2005 

$1,345 1.7 $2,286.50 

Simon, Keith Partner; 2004; Illinois 1999, New 
York 2008 

$1,305 44.9 $58,594.50 

Langer, David Counsel; 1999; New Jersey 1989, 
New York 1990 

$1,205 0.3 $361.50 

Carpenter, 
Michelle 

Partner; 2007; California 2007 $1,175 0.5 $587.50 

Denton, Blake Partner; 2009; New Jersey 2008, New 
York 2009 

$1,095 24.1 $26,389.50 

Cole, Jim Associate; 2013; Texas 2011 $1,045 1.0 $1,045.00 

Gardiner, Drew Counsel; 2004; California 2004 $1,040 0.7 $728.00 

Murtagh, Hugh Associate; 2017; New York 2012 $1,015 73.2 $74,298.00 

Nadkarni, Sid Associate; 2014; California 2014, 
New York 2017 

$920 23.1 $21,252.00 

Burton, Liza Associate; 2015; New York 2016 $860 36.1 $31,046.00 

Gelfand, 
Benjamin 

Associate; 2014; Texas 2015 $860 2.2 $1,892.00 

Dozier, Ben Associate; 2016; New York 2017 $785 3.3 $2,590.50 

Neet, Madeleine Associate; 2016; Texas 2016 $785 4.4 $3,454.00 

Traylor, Jack Associate; 2016; Texas 2016 $785 14.3 $11,225.50 

Davis, Alicia Other Attorney; 2019; Illinois 2009 $675 14.1 $9,517.50 

Lee, Shaun Associate; 2017; New York 2017 $675 27.7 $18,697.50 

James, Hillarie Associate; 2018; Texas 2018 $565 8.1 $4,576.50 

McGrath, Sean Associate; 2018; New York 2019 $565 14.9 $8,418.50 

                                                 
2  All non-working travel time has been billed at 50% of the normal hourly rate.   

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365    Filed 09/11/19    Page 2 of 18



 

3 
 
US-DOCS\110293872 

Name of 
Professional 

Position of the Applicant; Date of 
Hire; Year of Obtaining License to 
Practice 

Hourly 
Billing 
Rate2 

Total 
Hours 
Billed 

Total 
Compensation 

Wang, Kate Associate; 2018; Texas 2018 $565 11.6 $6,554.00 

Weichselbaum, 
Jonathan 

Associate; 2018; New York 2019 $565 21.2 $11,978.00 

Alaniz, Dee Senior Paralegal; 2011 $470 1.3 $611.00 

Arnold, 
Elizabeth 

Senior Paralegal; 2003 $460 3.5 $1,610.00 

Easterling, Amy Paralegal; 2017 $280 1.5 420.00 

TOTAL   337.6 $289,700.25 
   
  Grand Total   $289,700.25 
  Total Hours   337.6 
  Blended Rate   $858.12 

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365    Filed 09/11/19    Page 3 of 18



 

4 
 
US-DOCS\110293872 

COMPENSATION BY PROJECT CATEGORY 
JULY 15, 2019 THROUGH JULY 31, 2019 

 
Project Category Total Hours Total Fees 
Asset Sales 5.3 $3,084.50 

Case Administration 75.5 $67,806.50 

Corporate and Securities  22.0 $15,337.50 

Creditor Inquiries 5.7 $6,370.50 

Creditors/Equity Committee 2.2 $2,233.00 

Employee/Benefit Matters 0.5 $507.50 

Executory Contracts 7.4 $7,143.00 

Fee and Retention Applications (L&W) 22.6 $18,670.00 

Fee and Retention Applications (Others) 2.7 $2,914.50 

Financing and Cash Collateral 40.2 $33,068.50 

Litigation 43.4 $42,228.50 

Non-Working Travel 33.4 $13,678.75 

Plan and Disclosure Statement 33.5 $33,623.50 

Regulatory 9.0 $10,728.00 

Schedules & Statements, U.S. Trustee Matters 9.8 $9,032.50 

Tax 3.5 $3,528.00 

Vendor and Customer Matters 20.9 $19,745.50 

Total 337.6 $289,700.25 
 

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365    Filed 09/11/19    Page 4 of 18



 

5 
 
US-DOCS\110293872 

EXPENSE SUMMARY 
JULY 15, 2019 THROUGH JULY 31, 2019 

 
Expense Category Total Expenses 

Audio/Visual Conferencing Services $37.07 

Court Costs/Records Retrieval $2,219.28 

Ground Transportation $94.70 

Practice Support $4,000.00 

Travel Expenses $3,003.75 

TOTAL $9,354.80 
 

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365    Filed 09/11/19    Page 5 of 18



 

6 
 
US-DOCS\110293872 

 
 

TRAVEL EXPENSE DETAIL 
Date 

Posted 
Provider Number 

of People Description Amount 

7/18/2019 Hotel Dupont 1 Lodging – K. Simon $328.90 
7/18/2019 Amtrak 1 Airfare & Trainfare – K. Simon $135.00 

7/19/2019 Amtrak 1 Airfare & Trainfare – J. 
Weichselbaum $176.00 

7/19/2019 Amtrak 1 Airfare & Trainfare – J. 
Weichselbaum $156.00 

7/19/2019 Amtrak 1 Airfare & Trainfare – L. Burton $135.00 
7/19/2019 Hotel Dupont 1 Lodging – L. Burton $331.90 
7/20/2019 Hotel Dupont 1 Lodging – S. Nadkarni $328.90 
7/21/2019 Lawyers Travel Service 1 Air & Trainfare – S. Nadkarni ($15.75) 
7/21/2019 Lawyers Travel Service 1 Air & Trainfare – S. Nadkarni $384.00 
7/21/2019 Lawyers Travel Service 1 Air & Trainfare – S. Lee ($42.00) 
7/21/2019 Lawyers Travel Service 1 Air & Trainfare – S. Lee $384.00 
7/23/2019 Hotel Dupont 1 Lodging – B. Denton $328.90 
7/24/2019 Amtrak 1 Airfare & Trainfare – S. McGrath $176.00 
7/24/2019 Amtrak 1 Airfare & Trainfare – S. McGrath $135.00 
7/24/2019 Transportation 1 Taxi/Car Service – S. McGrath $32.13 
7/24/2019 Transportation 1 Taxi/Car Service – S. McGrath $10.18 
7/24/2019 Transportation 1 Taxi/Car Service – S. McGrath $9.59 
7/25/2019 Transportation 1 Taxi/Car Service – B. Denton $10.00 
TOTAL    $3,003.75 

 

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365    Filed 09/11/19    Page 6 of 18



 

1 
US-DOCS\110293872 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

-------------------------------------------------------- 
In re: 
 
EMERGE ENERGY SERVICES LP, et al., 
 
     Debtors.1 
 
 
-------------------------------------------------------- 

x 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
x 

 
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 19-11563 (KBO) 
 
(Jointly Administered) 
 
Objection Deadline:  October 1, 2019 at 4:00 p.m. (ET) 

FIRST MONTHLY APPLICATION OF LATHAM & WATKINS LLP FOR 
ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES RENDERED AND FOR 

REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AS CO-COUNSEL TO THE DEBTORS AND 
DEBTORS-IN-POSSESSION FOR THE PERIOD FROM  

JULY 15, 2019 THROUGH JULY 31, 2019 
 

Pursuant to sections 330 and 331 of title 11 of the United States Code, §§ 101-1532 

(the “Bankruptcy Code”), Rule 2016 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure 

(the “Bankruptcy Rules”), Rule 2016-2 of the Local Rules of Bankruptcy Practice and Procedure 

of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (the “Local Rules”), and the 

Order Under 11 U.S.C. §§ 105(a) and 331, Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2016(a), and Del. Bankr. L.R. 2016-2 

Establishing Procedures for Interim Compensation and Reimbursement of Professionals [Docket 

No. 155] (the “Interim Compensation Order”), Latham & Watkins LLP (“Latham”) hereby 

files this First Monthly Application of Latham & Watkins LLP for Allowance of Compensation for 

Services Rendered and for Reimbursement of Expenses as Co-Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors-

in-Possession for the Period from July 15, 2019 Through July 31, 2019 (the “Application”).  By 

the Application, Latham seeks a monthly allowance with respect to the sums of $289,700.25 as 

                                                 
1 The Debtors in these cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, 
are: Emerge Energy Services LP (2937), Emerge Energy Services GP LLC (4683), Emerge Energy Services Operating 
LLC (2511), Superior Silica Sands LLC (9889), and Emerge Energy Services Finance Corporation (9875).  The 
Debtors’ address is 5600 Clearfork Main Street, Suite 400, Fort Worth, Texas 76109. 

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365    Filed 09/11/19    Page 7 of 18



 

2 
US-DOCS\110293872 

compensation and $9,354.80 for reimbursement of actual and necessary expenses, for a total of 

$299,055.05 for the period from July 15, 2019 through and including July 31, 2019 

(the “Compensation Period”).  In support of this Application, Latham respectfully represents as 

follows: 

Background 

1. On July 15, 2019 (the “Petition Date”), the above-captioned debtors and debtors-

in-possession (collectively, the “Debtors”) filed voluntary petitions for relief under chapter 11 of 

the Bankruptcy Code (the “Chapter 11 Cases”).   

2. The Debtors continue to manage and operate their businesses as debtors-in-

possession under sections 1107 and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code.  No trustee or examiner has 

been requested in the Chapter 11 Cases.  On July 31, 2019, the United States Trustee for the District 

of Delaware appointed an Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the “Committee”) pursuant 

to section 1102(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code. 

3. The Chapter 11 Cases are jointly administered for procedural purposes only 

pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 1015(b).  

4. Latham was retained effective as of the Petition Date by this Court’s Order, dated 

September 4, 2019 [Docket No. 305] (the “Retention Order”).  The Retention Order authorized 

Latham to be compensated on an hourly basis and to be reimbursed for actual and necessary out-

of-pocket expenses. 

Compensation Paid and Its Source 

5. All services for which compensation is requested by Latham were performed for or 

on behalf of the Debtors. 

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365    Filed 09/11/19    Page 8 of 18



 

3 
US-DOCS\110293872 

6. Latham has received no payment and no promises for payment from any source for 

services rendered or to be rendered in any capacity whatsoever in connection with the matters 

covered by this Application.  Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 2016(b), Latham has not shared, nor 

has Latham agreed to share, (i) any compensation it has received or may receive with another party 

or person other than with the partners, counsel, and associates of Latham, or (ii) any compensation 

another person or party has received or may receive. 

Fee Statements 

7. The fee statements for the Compensation Period are attached hereto as Exhibit A.  

These statements contain daily time logs describing the time spent by each attorney and 

paraprofessional for this period.  To the best of Latham’s knowledge, this Application complies 

with sections 330 and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code, Local Rule 2016-2, all other applicable 

Bankruptcy Rules, the Guidelines adopted by the Office of the United States Trustee, and the 

Interim Compensation Order. 

Actual and Necessary Expenses 

8. A summary of actual and necessary expenses and daily logs of expenses incurred 

by Latham during the Compensation Period is attached hereto as Exhibit B.  Pursuant to Local 

Rule 2016-2, Latham represents that it will charge for copying at a rate of $.10 per page.  There is 

no charge for incoming or outgoing telecopier transmissions.   

9. Latham believes the foregoing rates are the market rates that the majority of law 

firms charge clients for such services.  In addition, Latham believes that such charges are in 

accordance with the American Bar Association’s (“ABA”) guidelines, as set forth in the ABA’s 

Statement of Principles, dated January 12, 1995, regarding billing for disbursements and other 

charges. 

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365    Filed 09/11/19    Page 9 of 18



 

4 
US-DOCS\110293872 

Summary of Services Rendered  

10. The Latham attorneys who have rendered professional services in these cases 

during the Compensation Period are as follows:  Joel Mack, Ryan Maierson, Keith Simon, David 

Langer, Michelle Carpenter, Blake Denton, Jim Cole, Drew Gardiner, Hugh Murtagh, Sid 

Nadkarni, Liza Burton, Ben Butzin-Dozier, Madeleine Neet, Jack Traylor, Alicia Davis, Shaun 

Lee, Hillarie James, Sean McGrath, Kate Wang, and Jonathan Weichselbaum. 

11. The Latham paraprofessionals who have rendered professional services in these 

cases during the Compensation Period are as follows:  Dee Alaniz and Elizabeth Arnold. 

12. Latham, by and through the above-named persons, has prepared and/or assisted in 

the preparation of various applications and orders submitted to the Court for consideration, advised 

the Debtors on a regular basis with respect to various matters in connection with these Chapter 11 

Cases, and performed all necessary professional services described and narrated in detail 

hereinafter. 

Summary of Services By Project 

13. The services rendered by Latham during the Compensation Period can be grouped 

into the categories set forth below.  These categories are generally described below, with a more 

detailed identification of the actual services provided set forth on the attached Exhibit A.  The 

attorneys and paraprofessionals who rendered services relating to each category are identified, 

along with the number of hours for each individual and the total compensation sought for each 

category, in Exhibit A attached hereto. 

A. Asset Sales 

Fees:  $3,084.50  Total Hours:  5.3 

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365    Filed 09/11/19    Page 10 of 18



 

5 
US-DOCS\110293872 

This category includes all time spent on matters relating to asset sales, including preparing 

a de minimis sale motion. 

B. Case Administration  

Fees:  $67,806.50  Total Hours:  75.50 

This category includes services rendered in connection with, among other things, 

(i) various logistical matters relating to the Chapter 11 Cases, (ii) preparation for hearings, 

including the first day hearing and the second day hearing, (iii) monitoring the Debtors’ docket, 

(iv) preparation of various motions and pleadings, (v) coordination of the administration of the 

Chapter 11 Cases by developing timelines, task lists, and work-in-progress reports, and 

(vi) attending bi-weekly management update calls and updating and coordinating with the 

Debtors’ directors, lenders and other parties in interest. 

C. Corporate and Securities 

Fees:  $15,337.50  Total Hours:  22.0 

This category includes all time spent on corporate governance and securities matters, 

including preparing certain forms and disclosures. 

D. Creditor Inquiries 

Fees:  $6,370.50  Total Hours:  5.7 

This category includes all time spent on matters relating to creditor inquiries, including 

communications with creditors. 

E. Creditors/Equity Committee 

Fees:  $2,233.00  Total Hours:  2.2 

This category includes all time spent on matters relating to the Committee, including 

attending the Committee formation meeting and communications with counsel for the Committee, 

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365    Filed 09/11/19    Page 11 of 18



 

6 
US-DOCS\110293872 

including correspondence with respect to (i) with the Committee information requests and 

(ii) Committee pleadings. 

F. Employee/Benefit Matters  

Fees:  $507.50   Total Hours:  .50 

This category includes all time spent on matters relating to the Debtors’ employees’ wages 

and benefits and other issues relating to employee relations. 

G. Executory Contracts  

Fees:  $7,143.00  Total Hours:  7.4 

This category includes all time spent on matters relating to, among other things, analyzing 

certain of the Debtors’ executory contracts and leases, including the Debtors’ railcar lessors, and 

communicating with the Debtors and the Debtors’ advisors regarding inquiries relating to various 

contracts and leases.   

H. Fee and Retention Applications (L&W) 

Fees:  $18,670.00  Total Hours:  22.6 

This category includes time spent preparing the Latham retention and fee applications and 

related declarations.   

I. Fee and Retention Applications (Others) 

Fees:  $2,914.50  Total Hours:  2.7 

This category includes all time spent on matters relating to the retention of other 

professionals and their fee applications. 

J. Financing and Cash Collateral 

Fees:  $33,068.50  Total Hours:  40.2 

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365    Filed 09/11/19    Page 12 of 18



 

7 
US-DOCS\110293872 

This category includes all time spent on matters relating to the Debtors’ DIP financing, 

including preparing the DIP loan documents, the motion to approve the DIP financing, and all 

related documents, as well as communications with interested parties regarding the same. 

K. Litigation 

Fees:  $42,228.50  Total Hours:  43.40 

This category includes all time spent on matters relating to litigation concerning the 

Debtors, including document production and other discovery related issues, and preparing 

witnesses to testify at the first day hearing.    

L. Non-Working Travel 

Fees:  $13,678.752  Total Hours:  33.4 

This category includes all travel time not otherwise chargeable. 

M. Plan and Disclosure Statement 

Fees:  $33,623.50  Total Hours:  33.5 

This category includes all time spent on matters relating to the Debtors’ chapter 11 plan 

and disclosure statement, including drafting the plan, disclosure statement, disclosure statement 

motion, and related documents and exhibits thereto, and communications with interested parties 

regarding the same.  

N. Regulatory 

Fees:  $10,728.00  Total Hours:  9.0 

This category includes all time related to regulatory matters, including environmental 

matters. 

                                                 
2  This number is one-half of the invoice amount.   

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365    Filed 09/11/19    Page 13 of 18



 

8 
US-DOCS\110293872 

O. Schedules & Statements, U.S. Trustee Matters 

Fees:  $9,032.50  Total Hours:  9.8 

This category includes all time spent on matters relating to the preparation of the Debtors’ 

schedules of assets and liabilities and statements of financial affairs, as well as all time spent on 

issues and inquiries raised by the U.S. Trustee.  

P. Tax  

Fees:  $3,528.00  Total Hours:  3.50 

This category includes all time spent on tax issues, including the analysis of tax issues 

related to the plan and disclosure statement. 

Q. Vendor and Customer Matters 

Fees:  $19,745.50  Total Hours:  20.90 

This category includes all time spent on vendor and customer matters, including matters 

related to the Debtors’ critical vendors motion and order, postpetition inquiries from the Debtors’ 

vendors, and communications with the Debtors’ professionals regarding vendor issues. 

Valuation of Services 

14. Attorneys and paraprofessionals of Latham have expended a total of 337.6 hours in 

connection with this matter during the Compensation Period, as follows: 

Name of 
Professional 

Hourly 
Billing 
Rate3 

Total 
Hours 
Billed 

Mack, Joel $1,345 3.6 

Maierson, Ryan $1,345 0.3 

Ozdogan, Catherine $1,345 1.7 

Simon, Keith $1,305 44.9 

Langer, David $1,205 0.3 

                                                 
3  All non-working travel time has been billed at 50% of the normal hourly rate.   

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365    Filed 09/11/19    Page 14 of 18



 

9 
US-DOCS\110293872 

Name of 
Professional 

Hourly 
Billing 
Rate3 

Total 
Hours 
Billed 

Carpenter, Michelle $1,175 0.5 

Denton, Blake $1,095 24.1 

Cole, Jim $1,045 1.0 

Gardiner, Drew $1,040 0.7 

Murtagh, Hugh $1,015 73.2 

Nadkarni, Sid $920 23.1 

Burton, Liza $860 36.1 

Gelfand, Benjamin $860 2.2 

Dozier, Ben $785 3.3 

Neet, Madeleine $785 4.4 

Traylor, Jack $785 14.3 

Davis, Alicia $675 14.1 

Lee, Shaun $675 27.7 

James, Hillarie $565 8.1 

McGrath, Sean $565 14.9 

Wang, Kate $565 11.6 

Weichselbaum, 
Jonathan 

$565 21.2 

Alaniz, Dee $470 1.3 

Arnold, Elizabeth $460 3.5 

Easterling, Amy $280 1.5 
    

The nature of the work performed by these persons is fully set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto.  

These are Latham’s normal hourly rates for work of this character.  After accounting for the 

discount applied to non-working travel time, the reasonable value of the services rendered by 

Latham to the Debtors during the Compensation Period is $289,700.25. 

15. In accordance with the factors enumerated in section 330 of the Bankruptcy Code, 

it is respectfully submitted that the amount requested by Latham is fair and reasonable given (i) the 

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365    Filed 09/11/19    Page 15 of 18



 

10 
US-DOCS\110293872 

complexity of these cases, (ii) the time expended, (iii) the nature and extent of the services 

rendered, (iv) the value of such services, and (v) the costs of comparable services in other cases 

under this title.  Moreover, Latham has reviewed the requirements of Local Rule 2016-2 and 

believes that this Application complies with that Local Rule. 

WHEREFORE, Latham respectfully requests that the Court authorize that for the 

Compensation Period, an allowance be made to Latham pursuant to the terms of the Interim 

Compensation Order, with respect to the sum of $289,700.25 as compensation for necessary 

professional services rendered (80% of which equals $231,760.20), and the sum of $9,354.80 as 

100% reimbursement of actual necessary costs and expenses, for a total of $299,055.05 and that 

such sums be authorized for payment and for such other and further relief as this Court may deem 

just and proper. 

Dated: September 11, 2019 
Wilmington, Delaware 

/s/ Keith A. Simon                                           
 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
 
George A. Davis (admitted pro hac vice) 
Keith A. Simon (admitted pro hac vice) 
Hugh K. Murtagh (admitted pro hac vice) 
Liza L. Burton (admitted pro hac vice) 
885 Third Avenue 
New York, New York 10022 
Telephone:  (212) 906-1200 
Facsimile:  (212) 751-4864 
Email: george.davis@lw.com 
            keith.simon@lw.com 
            hugh.murtagh@lw.com 
            liza.burton@lw.com 
 
Counsel for Debtors and Debtors in Possession 

 

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365    Filed 09/11/19    Page 16 of 18



 

 
US-DOCS\110293872 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

-------------------------------------------------------- 
In re: 
 
EMERGE ENERGY SERVICES LP, et al., 
 
     Debtors.1 
 
 
-------------------------------------------------------- 

x 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
x 

 
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 19-11563 (KBO) 
 
(Jointly Administered) 
 
Objection Deadline:  October 1, 2019 at 4:00 p.m. (ET) 

DECLARATION OF KEITH A. SIMON 
 

1. I am a partner with the applicant firm, Latham & Watkins LLP (the “Firm”), and 

have been admitted to the bar of the States of Illinois and New York since 1999 and 2008, 

respectively.2  I make this certification in accordance with Rule 2016-2 of the Local Rules of 

Bankruptcy Practice and Procedure of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of 

Delaware (the “Local Rules”). 

2. I am familiar with the work performed on behalf of the Debtors by the Firm’s 

professionals.  I have reviewed the First Monthly Application of Latham & Watkins LLP for 

Allowance of Compensation for Services Rendered and for Reimbursement of Expenses as Co-

Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors-in-Possession for the Period from July 15, 2019 Through July 

31, 2019 (the “Application”), and the facts set forth therein are true and correct to the best of my 

knowledge, information, and belief.  Moreover, I have reviewed Local Rule 2016-2 and, to the 

best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed upon the basis of my participation in these 

                                                 
1 The Debtors in these cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, 
are: Emerge Energy Services LP (2937), Emerge Energy Services GP LLC (4683), Emerge Energy Services Operating 
LLC (2511), Superior Silica Sands LLC (9889), and Emerge Energy Services Finance Corporation (9875).  The 
Debtors’ address is 5600 Clearfork Main Street, Suite 400, Fort Worth, Texas 76109. 
2  Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in 
the Application (as defined herein).   

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365    Filed 09/11/19    Page 17 of 18



 

2 
US-DOCS\110293872 

cases, as well as after reasonable inquiry, the facts set forth in the Application materially comply 

with the provisions of the Local Rules, the Bankruptcy Code, and this Court’s orders. 

/s/ Keith A. Simon                                           
       Keith A. Simon 

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365    Filed 09/11/19    Page 18 of 18



 

RLF1 22003829v.1 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

------------------------------------------------------------ 
In re: 
 
EMERGE ENERGY SERVICES LP, et al.,1 
 
     Debtors. 
 
 
------------------------------------------------------------ 

x 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
x 

 
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 19-11563 (KBO) 
 
Jointly Administered  
 
Obj. Deadline: October 1, 2019 at 4:00 p.m. (ET)  

 
NOTICE OF FEE APPLICATION 

 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Latham & Watkins LLP (the “Applicant”) has 

today filed the attached First Monthly Application of Latham & Watkins LLP for Allowance of 

Compensation for Services Rendered and for Reimbursement of Expenses as Co-Counsel to the 

Debtors and Debtors-in-Possession for the Period from July 15, 2019 through July 31, 2019  

(the “Application”) with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware, 824 

North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 (the “Court”). 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that objections, if any, to the Application 

must be made in accordance with the Order Under 11 U.S.C. §§ 105(a) and 331, Fed. R. Bankr. 

P. 2016(a) and Del. Bankr.  L.R. 2016-2 Establishing Procedures for Interim Compensation and 

Reimbursement of Professionals [Docket No. 155] (the “Interim Compensation Order”) and 

must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and be served upon (i) Emerge Energy Services, LP, 

5600 Clearfork Main Street, Suite 400, Fort Worth, Texas 76109 (Attn: Bryan Gaston (email: 

bgaston@sssand.com)); (ii) counsel to the Debtors, (a) Latham & Watkins LLP, 885 Third 

                                                 
1 The Debtors in these cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax 

identification number, are: Emerge Energy Services LP (2937), Emerge Energy Services GP LLC (4683), 
Emerge Energy Services Operating LLC (2511), Superior Silica Sands LLC (9889), and Emerge Energy 
Services Finance Corporation (9875).  The Debtors’ address is 5600 Clearfork Main Street, Suite 400, 
Fort Worth, Texas 76109. 

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-1    Filed 09/11/19    Page 1 of 4



 

2 
RLF1 22003829v.1 

Avenue, New York, New York 10022 (Attn: Keith A. Simon, Esq., Hugh K. Murtagh, Esq. and 

Liza L. Burton, Esq. (emails: keith.simon@lw.com, hugh.murtagh@lw.com and 

liza.burton@lw.com)) and (b) Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A., One Rodney Square, 920 North 

King Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 (Attn: John H. Knight, Esq. and Paul N. Heath, Esq. 

(emails: knight@rlf.com and heath@rlf.com)); (iii) counsel to the DIP Agent and the Prepetition 

Agents, (a) Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP, 767 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 10153 

(Attn: Matt S. Barr, Esq., David Griffiths, Esq., and Candace M. Arthur, Esq. (emails: 

matt.barr@weil.com, david.griffiths@weil.com, and candace.arthur@weil.com)) and (b) 

Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP, 919 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 

(Attn: Laura Davis Jones, Esq. (email: ljones@pszjlaw.com)); (iv) counsel to the Committee (a) 

Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP, 1100 Peachtree Street NE Suite 2800, Atlanta, Georgia 

30309 (Attn: Todd C. Meyers, Esq. (email: tmeyers@kilpatricktownsend.com)) and Kilpatrick 

Townsend & Stockton LLP, 1114 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10036 (Attn: 

David M. Posner, Esq. email: dposner@kilpatricktownsend.com)) and (b) Potter Anderson 

Corroon LLP, 1313 North Market Street, 6th Floor, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 (Attn:  Jeremy 

W. Ryan, Esq. and Christopher M. Samis, Esq. (emails:  jryan@potteranderson.com and 

csamis@potteranderson.com)); (v) counsel to any fee examiner appointed in these Chapter 11 

Cases; and (vi) the United States Trustee for the District of Delaware, 844 King Street, Suite 

2207, Wilmington, DE 19801 (Attn: Juliet M. Sarkessian, Esq. (email: 

juliet.m.sarkessian@usdoj.gov)) so as to be received by no later than October 1, 2019 at 4:00 

p.m. (Eastern Time) (the “Objection Deadline”).   

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-1    Filed 09/11/19    Page 2 of 4



 

3 
RLF1 22003829v.1 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that if any responses or objections to the 

Application are timely filed, served and received in accordance with this notice and the Interim 

Compensation Order, a hearing on the Application will be held at the convenience of the Court.  

Only those objections made in writing and timely filed and received in accordance with the 

Interim Compensation Order and the procedures described herein will be considered by the 

Court at such hearing. 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that, pursuant to the Interim Compensation 

Order, if no objection to the Application is timely filed, served and received by the Objection 

Deadline, the Applicant may be paid an amount equal to the lesser of (i) 80 percent of the fees 

and 100 percent of expenses requested in the Application or (ii) 80 percent of the fees and 100 

percent of the expenses not subject to an objection without the need for further order of the 

Court.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-1    Filed 09/11/19    Page 3 of 4



 

4 
RLF1 22003829v.1 

Dated: September 11, 2019  
Wilmington, Delaware 

/s/  Travis J. Cuomo      

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A. 
 
John H. Knight (No. 3848) 
Paul N. Heath (No. 3704) 
Zachary I. Shapiro (No. 5103) 
Brett M. Haywood (No. 6166) 
Travis J. Cuomo (No. 6501)  
One Rodney Square 
920 North King Street 
Wilmington, DE  19801 
Telephone:  (302) 651-7700 
Facsimile:  (302) 651-7701 
E-mail:  knight@rlf.com                   
             heath@rlf.com 
             shapiro@rlf.com 
       haywood@rlf.com 
       cuomo@rlf.com 
 
   - and -   
 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
  
George A. Davis (admitted pro hac vice) 
Keith A. Simon (admitted pro hac vice) 
Hugh K. Murtagh (admitted pro hac vice)   
Liza L. Burton (admitted pro hac vice) 
885 Third Avenue 
New York, New York 10022 
Telephone:  (212) 906-1200 
Facsimile:  (212) 751-4864 
E-mail: george.davis@lw.com  
             keith.simon@lw.com 
             hugh.murtagh@lw.com 
             liza.burton@lw.com   

        
Counsel for Debtors and Debtors-in-Possession 
 

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-1    Filed 09/11/19    Page 4 of 4



 

 

Exhibit A 

Fee Statement

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 1 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 2 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 3 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 4 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 5 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 6 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 7 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 8 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 9 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 10 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 11 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 12 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 13 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 14 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 15 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 16 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 17 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 18 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 19 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 20 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 21 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 22 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 23 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 24 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 25 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 26 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 27 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 28 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 29 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 30 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 31 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 32 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 33 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 34 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 35 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 36 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 37 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 38 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 39 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 40 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 41 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 42 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 43 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 44 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 45 of 46



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-2    Filed 09/11/19    Page 46 of 46



 

 
 

Exhibit B 

Expenses 
 

Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-3    Filed 09/11/19    Page 1 of 6



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-3    Filed 09/11/19    Page 2 of 6



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-3    Filed 09/11/19    Page 3 of 6



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-3    Filed 09/11/19    Page 4 of 6



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-3    Filed 09/11/19    Page 5 of 6



Case 19-11563-KBO    Doc 365-3    Filed 09/11/19    Page 6 of 6


